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Absolute Return
Fund

Standard Life
Ireland
Investment Fund

The fund is invested in the Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund, managed by Standard Life Investments,
which aims to provide positive investment returns in all market conditions over the medium to long term.
The fund is actively managed, with a wide investment remit to target a level of return over rolling three-year
periods equivalent to cash plus five per-cent a year, gross of fees. It exploits market inefficiencies through
active allocation to a diverse range of market positions. The fund uses a combination of traditional assets
(such as equities and bonds) and investment strategies based on advanced derivative techniques, resulting
in a highly diversified portfolio. The fund can take long and short positions in markets, securities and
groups of securities through derivative contracts.

The value of investments within the fund can fall as well as rise and is not guaranteed - you may get back
less than you pay in. The fund may use derivatives for the purpose of efficient portfolio management and to
meet its investment objective. The euro value of overseas assets held in the fund may rise and fall as a
result of exchange rate fluctuations.

Monthly

A decision to invest should not be based on the information within this document. Please talk to your financial adviser for more information or if you
need an explanation of the terms used.

Please note that the fund information section is only updated on a quarterly basis.

Fund Manager Multi Asset Investing Team
Launch Date 8 Sep 2008
Current Fund Size €1036.4m
Base Currency EUR
AMC 1.35%

Portfolio Risk and Return Analysis
Strategy Stand-alone Risk

Exposure % Weighting (risk based %) Contribution to Returns %
Q2 1 Yr

Market Returns
Strategies

Mexican government bonds
Emerging markets income
US equity
UK equity
High yield credit
Global equity oil majors
Emerging markets equity
EU investment grade credit
European equity
Chinese equity
Mexican government bonds (hedged)
Short Australian banks equity

1.0
0.8
0.8
0.8
0.5
0.4
0.2
0.2
0.1

Closed
Closed
Closed

8.7
7.2
7.2
7.0
4.8
3.5
2.1
1.8
1.0

0.0
0.6
0.2
0.1
0.2

-0.3
-0.3
0.1

-0.2
-0.1
0.0

-0.2

0.1
1.1
0.3
0.2
0.5

-1.1
0.0
0.2

-0.5
0.3
0.0

-0.3
Directional
Strategies

European forward-start interest rates
Long JPY v CAD
Short UK inflation
US steepener
US real yields
Long INR v KRW
Long NOK v EUR
Long USD v EUR currency options
Long USD v TWD
Long US inflation
Long INR v CHF
Long JPY v AUD
Long USD v KRW
Short US interest rates
US Duration

1.0
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.5
0.3
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.0
0.0

Closed
Closed
Closed

9.0
6.2
6.0
5.3
4.6
4.2
2.7
1.9
1.7
1.3
0.0
0.0

0.5
0.0

-0.2
0.2
0.5
0.0
0.1

-0.2
-0.1
0.0

-0.1
0.0
0.2
0.1
0.1

1.6
0.3
0.0
0.2
0.8
0.0
0.1

-0.1
-0.1
0.0

-0.2
0.2
0.4

-0.2
0.1

Relative Value
Strategies

European flattener
US equity large cap v technology
EuroStoxx50 v S&P variance
US equity large cap v small cap

0.6
0.5
0.1

Closed

5.7
4.6
0.9

0.3
-0.1
0.0
0.0

0.3
-0.1
0.0
0.3

FX Hedging FX hedging 0.1 0.5 -0.1 -0.6
Cash Cash 0.1 0.3

Residual 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.8
Stock selection 0.2 1.9 -0.2 -0.4
Total 11.0 1.1
Diversification 7.0
Expected Volatility 4.0

Should you require more information regarding the Physical Allocation please use contact numbers shown. Individual strategy contributions are based on gross returns. We calculated the totals
using actual (unrounded) returns. We then rounded the figures for the purposes of this presentation.



Fund Performance *

Cumulative Performance
Source: Aberdeen Standard Investments (Fund) and Thomson Reuters DataStream (Benchmark and Comparator)

1 Month (%) YTD (%) 1 Year (%) 3 Years (% p.a) 5 Years (% p.a)

Standard Life Global Absolute Return Strategies -0.2 5.1 2.3 -0.4 -0.3

6 Month EURIBOR 0.0 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 -0.2

Year on Year Performance
Source: Aberdeen Standard Investments (Fund) and Thomson Reuters DataStream (Benchmark and Comparator)

Year to
31/08/2019 (%)

Year to
31/08/2018 (%)

Year to
31/08/2017 (%)

Year to
31/08/2016 (%)

Year to
31/08/2015 (%)

Standard Life Global Absolute Return Strategies 2.3 -4.1 0.8 -4.2 4.0

6 Month EURIBOR -0.3 -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.1

Performance is to 31 August 2019 and net of 1.35% Annual Management Charge (AMC). Your AMC may be different, please talk to your financial
adviser or contact us for more information.
Please note that the comparator of 6 Month EURIBOR and performance target of 6 Month EURIBOR +5% per annum over rolling 3 year periods are
both gross of fees whereas the fund performance is shown net of fees.

Key Risks

Standard Risks - What you get back depends on future investment performance and is not guaranteed. Past performance is not a guide to future
returns. The value of your investment, and any income from it, may go down as well as up.

Intangible risks and volatility - The risks of a fund can be measured in different ways. Volatility (a measure of how much a fund’s price has varied
in the past) will not necessarily always provide a complete picture of a fund’s risk. Some risks are not represented in the movement of the unit
price until they emerge and only then will they have a significant effect on a portfolio.

The fund can invest in a wide variety of investment strategies and assets. Below we document the specific or heightened risks applicable to this
fund rather than an exhaustive list.

Extensive use of Derivatives - In order to achieve its objectives an absolute return fund utilises a combination of traditional investments (such as
equities, bonds and foreign exchange) and advanced techniques where it can use derivatives extensively. Derivatives are financial instruments
which derive their value from an underlying asset, such as a share or bond, and are used routinely in global financial markets. Used carefully,
derivatives offer an effective and cost-efficient way of investing in markets. However, derivatives can lead to increased volatility of returns in a
fund, thus requiring a robust and extensive risk management process. While the fund will not borrow cash for investment purposes, the total
value of exposures to markets will routinely exceed the Fund’s net asset value. Derivatives may be Exchange Traded or Over the Counter (OTC).

Use of ‘short’ positions - Typically, UK authorised collective investment schemes invest on a ‘long only’ basis. The fund, by employing certain
derivative techniques, will establish both ‘long’ and ‘short’ positions in individual stocks and markets. Investing on a ‘long’ basis means that the
value of the derivative will rise or fall in the same direction as the underlying market value of the asset from which it is derived. If investments
are made on a ‘short’ basis the value of the derivative will rise and fall in the opposite direction to the underlying market value of the asset from
which it is derived.

Counterparty risk - The Investment Adviser may use one or more separate counterparties to undertake derivative transactions on behalf of the
fund. From time to time the fund may be required to pledge collateral, and when this is required it will be paid from within the assets of the fund.
When a derivatives contract moves in favour of the fund there is a risk that the counterparty may wholly or partially fail to honour their
contractual obligations under the arrangement. The Investment Adviser assesses the creditworthiness of counterparties as part of the risk
management process and will ordinarily hold collateral to mitigate this. 

Active Fund Management - The majority of risks within traditional investment funds are driven by the type of investments held (i.e. equities, fixed
interest or property, etc). The risks that fund management decisions add are generally of a smaller magnitude than those of the asset types
themselves. The GARS fund however doesn’t have a structure where most of the returns are generated from traditional asset types. Rather, it
derives most of its returns from very specific strategies. As a result of this the risks of the fund are driven primarily by these fund management
decisions, and less by the characteristics of the underlying traditional asset types.

Correlation - The fund will invest in a diverse set of investment strategies which, in the opinion of the investment adviser, have attractive risk
reward characteristics. While the breadth of the strategies is significant, should they start to exhibit closer correlation ie move in the same
direction as one another, the fund may be subject to a higher level of risk and volatility than anticipated.

6 Month EURIBOR +3.65% (5% Performance
Target Less 1.35% Management Fees) 0.3 2.2 3.4 3.4 3.5

6 Month EURIBOR +3.65% (5% Performance
Target Less 1.35% Management Fees) 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.6 3.8



*Any data contained herein which is attributed to a third party ("Third Party Data") is the property of (a) third party supplier(s) (the “Owner”) and is
licensed for use by Standard Life**. Third Party Data may not be copied or distributed. Third Party Data is provided “as is” and is not warranted to be
accurate, complete or timely. To the extent permitted by applicable law, none of the Owner, Standard Life** or any other third party (including any
third party involved in providing and/or compiling Third Party Data) shall have any liability for Third Party Data or for any use made of Third Party Data.
Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Neither the Owner nor any other third party sponsors, endorses or promotes the fund or product to
which Third Party Data relates.

**Standard Life means the relevant member of the Phoenix Group (being Phoenix Group Holdings plc together with its subsidiaries, subsidiary
undertakings and associated companies (whether direct or indirect) from time to time) and the Standard Life Aberdeen Group (being Standard Life
Aberdeen plc together with its subsidiaries, subsidiary undertakings and associated companies (whether direct or indirect) from time to time).

Standard Life International dac is part of the Phoenix Group and uses the Standard Life brand under licence from the Standard Life Aberdeen Group.
You can find out more about the strategic partnership between the Phoenix Group at www.thephoenixgroup.com, and Standard Life Aberdeen Group at
www.standardlifeaberdeen.com.

Warning: Past performance is not a reliable guide to future performance
Warning: The value of this investment may go down as well as up
Warning: This investment may be affected by changes in currency exchange rates
Warning: If you invest in this fund you may lose some or all of the money you
invest

Standard Life International dac is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland. Standard Life International dac is a designated activity company limited by shares and
registered in Dublin, Ireland (408507) at 90 St Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2.

Calls may be monitored and/or recorded to protect both you and us and help with our training. Call charges will vary.
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