

Standard Life Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund



31 August 2019

The fund is invested in the Global Absolute Return Strategies Fund, managed by Standard Life Investments, which aims to provide positive investment returns in all market conditions over the medium to long term. The fund is actively managed, with a wide investment remit to target a level of return over rolling three-year periods equivalent to cash plus five per-cent a year, gross of fees. It exploits market inefficiencies through active allocation to a diverse range of market positions. The fund uses a combination of traditional assets (such as equities and bonds) and investment strategies based on advanced derivative techniques, resulting in a highly diversified portfolio. The fund can take long and short positions in markets, securities and groups of securities through derivative contracts.

The value of investments within the fund can fall as well as rise and is not guaranteed - you may get back less than you pay in. The fund may use derivatives for the purpose of efficient portfolio management and to meet its investment objective. The euro value of overseas assets held in the fund may rise and fall as a result of exchange rate fluctuations.

Standard Life Ireland Investment Fund

Absolute Return Fund

Monthly

Fund Manager	Multi Asset Investing Team
Launch Date	8 Sep 2008
Current Fund Size	€1036.4m
Base Currency	EUR
AMC	1.35%

A decision to invest should not be based on the information within this document. Please talk to your financial adviser for more information or if you need an explanation of the terms used.

Please note that the fund information section is only updated on a quarterly basis.

Fund Information *

Portfolio Risk and Return Analysis

	Ctt.	Stand-alone Risk	w	Contrib	ution to Ret	ums %
	Strategy	Exposure %	Weighting (risk based %)	Q2		1 Y
Market Returns	Mexican government bonds	1.0	8.7		0.0	0.1
Strategies	Emerging markets income	0.8	7.2		0.6	1.1
	US equity	0.8	7.2		0.2	0.3
	UK equity	0.8	7.0		0.1	0
	High yield credit	0.5	4.8		0.2	0.
	Global equity oil majors	0.4	3.5		-0.3	-1.
	Emerging markets equity	0.2	2.1		-0.3	0.0
	EU investment grade credit	0.2	1.8		0.1	0
	European equity	0.1	1.0		-0.2	-0.
	Chinese equity	Closed			-0.1	0.
	Mexican government bonds (hedged)	Closed			0.0	0.0
	Short Australian banks equity	Closed			-0.2	-0.
Directional	European forward-start interest rates	1.0	9.0		0.5	1.0
Strategies	Long JPY v CAD	0.7	6.2		0.0	0.3
-	Short UK inflation	0.7	6.0		-0.2	0.0
	US steepener	0.6	5.3		0.2	0.
	US real yields	0.5	4.6		0.5	0.8
	Long INR v KRW	0.5	4.2		0.0	0.0
	Long NOK v EUR	0.3	2.7		0.1	0.3
	Long USD v EUR currency options	0.2	1.9		-0.2	-0.1
	Long USD v TWD	0.2	1.7		-0.1	-0.1
	Long US inflation	0.1	1.3		0.0	0.0
	Long INR v CHF	0.0	0.0		-0.1	-0.
	Long JPY v AUD	0.0	0.0		0.0	0
	Long USD v KRW	Closed			0.2	0.4
	Short US interest rates	Closed			0.1	-0.2
	US Duration	Closed			0.1	0.3
Relative Value	European flattener	0.6	5.7		0.3	0.3
Strategies	US equity large cap v technology	0.5	4.6		-0.1	-0.1
Ü	EuroStoxx50 v S&P variance	0.1	0.9		0.0	0.0
	US equity large cap v small cap	Closed			0.0	0.3
FX Hedging	FX hedging	0.1	0.5		-0.1	-0.6
Cash	Cash				0.1	0.3
	Residual	0.0	0.0		-0.1	-0.8
	Stock selection	0.2	1.9		-0.2	-0.4
	Total	11.0			1.1	
	Diversification	7.0				
	Expected Volatility	4.0				

Should you require more information regarding the Physical Allocation please use contact numbers shown. Individual strategy contributions are based on gross returns. We calculated the totals using actual (unrounded) returns. We then rounded the figures for the purposes of this presentation.

Fund Performance *

Cumulative Performance

Source: Aberdeen Standard Investments (Fund) and Thomson Reuters DataStream (Benchmark and Comparator)

	1 Month (%)	YTD (%)	1 Year (%)	3 Years (% p.a)	5 Years (% p.a)
Standard Life Global Absolute Return Strategies	-0.2	5.1	2.3	-0.4	-0.3
6 Month EURIBOR	0.0	-0.2	-0.3	-0.3	-0.2
6 Month EURIBOR +3.65% (5% Performance Target Less 1.35% Management Fees)	0.3	2.2	3.4	3.4	3.5

Year on Year Performance

Source: Aberdeen Standard Investments (Fund) and Thomson Reuters DataStream (Benchmark and Comparator)

	Year to 31/08/2019 (%)	Year to 31/08/2018 (%)	Year to 31/08/2017 (%)	Year to 31/08/2016 (%)	Year to 31/08/2015 (%)
Standard Life Global Absolute Return Strategies	2.3	-4.1	0.8	-4.2	4.0
6 Month EURIBOR	-0.3	-0.3	-0.2	-0.1	0.1
6 Month EURIBOR +3.65% (5% Performance Target Less 1.35% Management Fees)	3.4	3.4	3.4	3.6	3.8

Performance is to 31 August 2019 and net of 1.35% Annual Management Charge (AMC). Your AMC may be different, please talk to your financial adviser or contact us for more information.

Please note that the comparator of 6 Month EURIBOR and performance target of 6 Month EURIBOR +5% per annum over rolling 3 year periods are both gross of fees whereas the fund performance is shown net of fees.

Key Risks

Standard Risks - What you get back depends on future investment performance and is not guaranteed. Past performance is not a guide to future returns. The value of your investment, and any income from it, may go down as well as up.

Intangible risks and volatility - The risks of a fund can be measured in different ways. Volatility (a measure of how much a fund's price has varied in the past) will not necessarily always provide a complete picture of a fund's risk. Some risks are not represented in the movement of the unit price until they emerge and only then will they have a significant effect on a portfolio.

The fund can invest in a wide variety of investment strategies and assets. Below we document the specific or heightened risks applicable to this fund rather than an exhaustive list.

Extensive use of Derivatives - In order to achieve its objectives an absolute return fund utilises a combination of traditional investments (such as equities, bonds and foreign exchange) and advanced techniques where it can use derivatives extensively. Derivatives are financial instruments which derive their value from an underlying asset, such as a share or bond, and are used routinely in global financial markets. Used carefully, derivatives offer an effective and cost-efficient way of investing in markets. However, derivatives can lead to increased volatility of returns in a fund, thus requiring a robust and extensive risk management process. While the fund will not borrow cash for investment purposes, the total value of exposures to markets will routinely exceed the Fund's net asset value. Derivatives may be Exchange Traded or Over the Counter (OTC).

Use of 'short' positions - Typically, UK authorised collective investment schemes invest on a 'long only' basis. The fund, by employing certain derivative techniques, will establish both 'long' and 'short' positions in individual stocks and markets. Investing on a 'long' basis means that the value of the derivative will rise or fall in the same direction as the underlying market value of the asset from which it is derived. If investments are made on a 'short' basis the value of the derivative will rise and fall in the opposite direction to the underlying market value of the asset from which it is derived.

Counterparty risk - The Investment Adviser may use one or more separate counterparties to undertake derivative transactions on behalf of the fund. From time to time the fund may be required to pledge collateral, and when this is required it will be paid from within the assets of the fund. When a derivatives contract moves in favour of the fund there is a risk that the counterparty may wholly or partially fail to honour their contractual obligations under the arrangement. The Investment Adviser assesses the creditworthiness of counterparties as part of the risk management process and will ordinarily hold collateral to mitigate this.

Active Fund Management - The majority of risks within traditional investment funds are driven by the type of investments held (i.e. equities, fixed interest or property, etc). The risks that fund management decisions add are generally of a smaller magnitude than those of the asset types themselves. The GARS fund however doesn't have a structure where most of the returns are generated from traditional asset types. Rather, it derives most of its returns from very specific strategies. As a result of this the risks of the fund are driven primarily by these fund management decisions, and less by the characteristics of the underlying traditional asset types.

Correlation - The fund will invest in a diverse set of investment strategies which, in the opinion of the investment adviser, have attractive risk reward characteristics. While the breadth of the strategies is significant, should they start to exhibit closer correlation ie move in the same direction as one another, the fund may be subject to a higher level of risk and volatility than anticipated.

*Any data contained herein which is attributed to a third party ("Third Party Data") is the property of (a) third party supplier(s) (the "Owner") and is licensed for use by Standard Life**. Third Party Data may not be copied or distributed. Third Party Data is provided "as is" and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. To the extent permitted by applicable law, none of the Owner, Standard Life** or any other third party (including any third party involved in providing and/or compiling Third Party Data) shall have any liability for Third Party Data or for any use made of Third Party Data. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Neither the Owner nor any other third party sponsors, endorses or promotes the fund or product to which Third Party Data relates.

**Standard Life means the relevant member of the Phoenix Group (being Phoenix Group Holdings plc together with its subsidiaries, subsidiary undertakings and associated companies (whether direct or indirect) from time to time) and the Standard Life Aberdeen Group (being Standard Life Aberdeen plc together with its subsidiaries, subsidiary undertakings and associated companies (whether direct or indirect) from time to time).

Standard Life International dac is part of the Phoenix Group and uses the Standard Life brand under licence from the Standard Life Aberdeen Group. You can find out more about the strategic partnership between the Phoenix Group at www.thephoenixgroup.com, and Standard Life Aberdeen Group at www.standardlifeaberdeen.com.

Warning: Past performance is not a reliable guide to future performance

Warning: The value of this investment may go down as well as up

Warning: This investment may be affected by changes in currency exchange rates

Warning: If you invest in this fund you may lose some or all of the money you

invest

www.standardlife.ie

Standard Life 90 St. Stephen's Green, Dublin 2 (01) 639 7000

customer service @ standard life. ie

Standard Life International dac is regulated by the Central Bank of Ireland. Standard Life International dac is a designated activity company limited by shares and registered in Dublin, Ireland (408507) at 90 St Stephen's Green, Dublin 2.

Calls may be monitored and/or recorded to protect both you and us and help with our training. Call charges will vary.

www.standardlife.ie © 2019 Standard Life Aberdeen, reproduced under licence. All rights reserved.